Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Amrik Singh (SC),		
S/o Shri Bachittar Singh, Ward No. 6, Mansa		
		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o District Social Security Officer,		
Mansa		
		Respondent
		•

CC No. 93 of 2020

Present

- (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Sikander Singh, Jr. Assistant

ORDER

Dated: 04.03.2020

- 1. The RTI application is dated NIL whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 20.01.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 04.03.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The Complainant is not present. The Respondent states that the required information has already been given to the Complainant and has filed the acknowledgment given by the Complainant in token of having received the information.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the notice of the complainant has been received back undelivered vide Commission diary no. 2739 dated 10.02.2020 and he has been informed on phone no. 94783-39872 by the Commission on 11.02.2020.
- 5. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, the complaint case filed by the complainant is therefore **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Vijay Kumar, S/o sh. Dharampal R/o Ohari Gate, Mohalla Kaiashpuri, Nabha, Distt. Patiala

.....Complainant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o, Director Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Punjab Annaj Mandi, Sector 39C, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

CC No. 99 of 2020

Present

- (i) None is present on behalf of the Complainant
- (ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Gurmail Singh, L.A and Sh. Deepinderjeet

Singh, Jr. Assistant

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 04.09.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 23.01.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 04.03.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The complainant is absent today.
- 4. Respondent files his reply which is as under:-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



CC No. 99 of 2020

BEFORE THE STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, CHANDIGARH Mr.Vijay Kumar S/o Dharampal R/o Alhora Gate, Mohalla Kailashpuri, Nabha, Distt.Patiala.Complainant Public Information Officer, O/o Director Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Punjab, Anaj Mandi, Sector 39-C, Chandigarh. In the matter of Complaint Case No AC-1994/2019 Sir It is respectfully submitted as under: That the appellant filed the RTI application dated 03.09.2019 with PIO/DF3C,Patiala for seeking information relating to M/s. Guru Nanak Dev Rice Mill, Ta<mark>lwand</mark>i Malik, Samana District Patiala. It is pertinent to mention here that the information 2. respondent has been duly replied vide letter no. 745dated -17:22 30 20 That information sought in para no.1, 6 & 7 have already been provided to the respondent. The information sought in para no.2,3,4,5& 8 are not covered under the RTI rules as these are hypothetical questions. It is pertinent to mention that the Hon'ble Commission in Complaint case No.275 of 2013 has categorically held that the information sought has to be given as it exists and PIO is not bound to answer any hypothetical questions as to why/how/what. As such the information sought in these paras cannot be provided. That the respondent has the highest regard for the rights of the complainant under RTI Act, 2005 and is ready to supply any other information demanded by the complainant, which is available with the respondent. Place : Patiala Sca Pated: 03/03/9030 Deponent Jistt. Food & Supplies Gantralia.

- 5. Respondent further states that the same has already been sent to the complainant. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 6. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, the complaint filed by the Complainant is therefore disposed of and closed. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 04.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Madan Lal, S/o Shri Thakur Dass, R/o Village Nangal, Tehsil Balachaur, SBS Nagar

.....Complainant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director Scheduled Castes and Backward Class, Punjab

Sector 17, Chandigarh

Registered post:

Public Information Officer,

o/o District Social Justice Empowerment and Minorities Officer,

SBS Nagar

.....Respondent

CC No. 92 of 2020

Present

- (i) Sh. Madan Lal the complainant
- (ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Rajinder Singh, Sr. Assistant

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 16.09.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 20.01.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 04.03.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The complainant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. Respondent Sh. Rajinder Singh states that he has brought reply to the Notice of commission today. The same is taken on record and the copy of the reply is handed over to the complainant. Respondent has also given in writing that some information is lying with PIO, o/o District Social Justice Empowerment and Minorities Officer, SBS Nagar.
- 5. Since, the information is to be provided by the PIO, o/o District Social Justice Empowerment and Minorities Officer, SBS Nagar. I, therefore, order that PIO, o/o District Social Justice Empowerment and Minorities Officer, SBS Nagar be impleaded

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



CC No. 92 of 2020

as Respondent No.2. I further direct that PIO, o/o District Social Justice Empowerment and Minorities Officer, SBS Nagar should supply the information to the Complainant before the next date of hearing.

6. To come up on **30.03.2020 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 04.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Kulwant Kaur, D/o Shri Narinderjit Singh, Adda Chabhal, Amritsar Road, Tarn Taran

.....Complainant

.....Respondent

Information Officer

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director Health and Family Welfare Punjab Parivar Kalyan Bhawan, Sector 34, Chandigarh

CC No. 79 of 2020

..Vs

Present

- (i) None is present on behalf of the Complainant
- (ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Swinder Singh, Sr. Assistant, Sh. Nand Lal, Supdt.-cum-PIO

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 14.02.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 17.01.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 04.03.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The complainant is absent today.
- 4. Respondent states that the information demanded by the complainant is third party information, therefore, cannot be provided to him.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that the respondent has received RTI of the Complainant on 01.02.2019 and sent his reply to the complainant on 04.02.2019 within stipulated time as prescribed under the RTI Act 2005. In so far as information demanded by the Complainant, I see no reason why it should be denied. In view of the foregoing, I, accordingly, overrule the objection of the Respondent and direct that the information demanded by the Complainant except salary statement.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



CC No. 79 of 2020

To come up on 17.03.2020 at 11.00 AM for further proceedings. Copy of the 5. order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla) Dated: 04.03.2020

State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Navdeep Singh, S/o Shri Manjer Singh
R/o Ward No. 6, Patti, Tarn Taran

Vs

Public Information Officer,
O/o Punjab State Election Commission,
SCO 49, Sector 17E, Chandigarh

AC.No. 443 of 2020

Present

- (i) Sh. Navdeep Singh the appellant
- (ii) For the Respondent:Sh. Gurcharan Singh, Sr. Assistant and Dr. Jasparjeet Singh, A.R.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 08.02.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 07.11.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 23.01.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.03.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. Respondent, o/o Punjab State Election Commission states they have written to the Deputy Commissioner office vide letter dated 17.02.2020 with these directions that the information will be provided to the appellant.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant has filed his RTI with the PIO, o/o Punjab State Election Commission and further Punjab State Election Commission has written a letter to the office of Deputy Commissioner to provide the information vide letter dated 17.02.2020. Deputy Commissioner office has written a letter to the ADC office to appear before the Commission.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 443 of 2020

- 5. Sh. Jasparjeet Singh, is appearing on behalf of the ADC office and states that the information required by the applicant Shri Navdeep Singh has been provided to him. There is no pending information concerning my office. Also it is pleaded that information regarding videography does not come under my purview.
- 6. Sh. Navdeep Singh the appellant is not satisfied with the information.
- 7. Hence, PIO, o/o Deputy Commissioner, Tarn Taran is directed to come present on the next date of hearing.
- 8. To come up on **30.03.2020 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 03.03.2020

Sd/(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Through registered post

CC: PIO, o/o Deputy Commissioner, Tarn Taran

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Darshan Singh, S/o Sh Daulat Ram,		
R/o 642/5, Shaheed Bhagat Nagar, Moga		
		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Chief Medical Officer,		
Civil Hospital, Moga.		Respondent
O/o Chief Medical Officer,	V3	Respon

CC.No. 101 of 2020

Present:

- (i) Sh Darshan Singh, Complainant.
- (ii) For the respondent: Dr Jatinder Singh, Food Safety Officer.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated Nil whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 23.01.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 04.03.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to the Complainant so far.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information was sent to the Complainant by registered post but was received back as undelivered in their office. The Respondent further states that he has also brought a copy of the information today which is as under:-
 - "With reference to the above mentioned subject As per your complaint, Sample of Wheat Flour was taken on dated 18/9/2019 Vide Slip No 27201 Code No HK/1126/19 by Food Team

The sample has been sent to Public Analyst, Kharar for testing in Food Lab. After receiving the report of sample, next action will be taken accordingly"

Copy of the same is handed over to the Complainant.

5. The perusal of the file shows that the information has been provided to the Complainant today. The Respondent assures the Commission that the report of the

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



CC.No. 101 of 2020

sample will be sent to the Complainant after receiving the same from the Lab. The Complainant has expressed his satisfaction over the same. Hence, no further cause of action is left. Therefore, the Complaint Case filed by the Complainant is **disposed off** and closed. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 04.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt Ranjit Powar,D/o Late Shri Daljit Singh, House No.1682, First Floor, Sector 33D,	
Chandigarh	Appellant
-	Vs
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Department of Food Civil supplies and Co Annaj Mandi, Sector 39C, Chandigarh	nsumer Affairs, Punjab
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o Department of Food Civil supplies and Co	nsumer Affairs, Punjab
Annaj Mandi, Sector 39C, Chandigarh	Respondent

AC.No. 394 of 2020

Present: (i) None for the Appellant.

(ii) For the respondent : Sh Kamal Kumar, Suptd. And Sh Jagdish Kumar, Clerk

ORDER

The RTI application is dated Nil vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.01.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.03.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant is not present today.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information is lying ready with them. They also file their reply which is as under:-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 394 of 2020

रिया भीत वेम मधीयी रिमिका तारा में दि मीनाई ग्रहतीं यहात
स्वीया कर्म महाया साम निर्म माना विकास स्थाप कर्मा प्राथम किया के कार्य माना विकास स्थाप कर्म माना विकास कर्म माना विकास कर्म माना विकास कर्म कर्मा कर्म कर्मा कर्म कर्म कर्म कर्म कर्म कर्म कर्म कर्म
मिनी कर्पा करा किया के कार्य मार्था रहत उन हिंदी
राह्म मुक्त रिस्म के कार्रिक में महिना
भी किम XO किए मिसर आधा हिए एस्प्रेम अप्य रेड क्ये
भेड़ी क्षा के के के के किया है। विकास के किया किया के किया के किया के किया किया किया के किया किया किया किया किया किया किया किया
भित्र वर्गाण्य क्रिक्ट प्रथे हाहरी दीम वस 58 व्याप माना
9
भूजेशिका। क्षिम अवहावह विश्वेत किया निक्या में के रहे अप के भूजेशिका। निक्या किया निक्या माह भी में
किन मिल्ला के के लिल का के माह भी में

Copy of the same is taken on record.

- 5. The perusal of the file shows that the Appellant is not present today. The information is lying ready with the Respondent. Hence, the Appellant is directed to collect the information from the Respondent after the payment of RTI fee.
- 6. To come up on **17.03.2020 at 11:00AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 04.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Manav Moga, C/o the Motiwal G N D

Cooperative Labout and construction Societies Ltd	•,
Guruharsahai, (Moga Auto Store, Near Nava Bus s	stand,
Mohan Ke Road, Guruharsahai,	
Distt. Ferozepur - 152022	
·	Appellant
	Vs
Public Information Officer,	
O/o, Executive Engineer (W),	
Punjab Health System Corporation, Mohali	
First Appellate Authority	
O/o, Executive Engineer (W),	
Punjab Health System Corporation, Mohali	Respondent

AC No. 387of 2020

Present: (i) Sh Manav Moga, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Vijay Kumar Sharma, EE and Sh Sunil Kumar, CO

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 24.07.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 20.01.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 04.03.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information has been provided to the Appellant.
- 4. The Appellant states that the information provided to him is not complete and he is not satisfied with the same.
- After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the 5. Appellant is not satisfied with the information provided. Hence, the Appellant is directed to inspect the record in the office of the Respondent. Today, both the parties mutually agreed that the applicant shall visit the office of respondent today i.e, on 04.03.2020 at 03:00PM, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 387of 2020

respondent shall provide copies thereof, according to his RTI application in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

6. To come up on <u>26.03.2020 at 11:00AM through Video-Conferencing facility in the</u> <u>office of DC, Ferozepur.</u> The respondent can attend the hearing in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 04.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Present: (i) None for the Complainant.

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Lovish Kumar, Clerk

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 10.08.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 20.01.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 04.03.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. The Complainant is not present today.
- 4. The Respondent states that the complete information has already been sent to the Complainant by registered post. He has also brought a copy of the information today which is taken on record. However, the Complainant may collect the same from the Commission office on any working day.
- 5. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left. Therefore, the Complaint Case filed by the Complainant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh
Dated: 04.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

O/o Principal Secretary, Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs,



Sh. Anoop Lal Sharma, R/o 39/9, Rani Ka Bagh (Near Ravi Gas Godown), Amritsar -143001

Public Information Officer,

Punjab Civil Sectt., Chandigarh

.....Complainant

CC No. 95 of 2019

..Vs

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 01.11.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 21.01.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice was issued to the parties for hearing for 04.03.2020 in the Commission.
- 3. Today neither the Complainant nor the Respondent is present. However a letter has been received from the Complainant vide Commission diary no.3613 dated 24.02.2020 stating that he shall not be able to attend the hearing today. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 4. This is the first date of hearing and both the parties are not present today. Hence, an opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 5. <u>To come up on 26.03.2020 at 11:00AM through Video-Conferencing facility in the office of DC, Amritsar.</u> However, the Respondent can attend the hearing in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 04.03.2020